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Departments 
FY2022 
Target 

Budget* 
Over Over

Finance1 $1,952,148,827 $133,117,384 $129,851,096 $3,266,288 2.5% $1,804,749,171 $1,629,490,353 $175,258,818 10.8% 

Police 764,127,374 86,003,143 53,816,969 32,186,174 59.8% 719,548,349 675,282,312 44,266,037 6.6% 

Fire 375,759,623 42,298,263 22,489,746 19,808,517 88.1% 358,607,895 320,110,227 38,497,668 12.0% 

Sinking Fund 297,227,515 316,656 9,750,022 (9,433,366) - 96.8% 284,467,595 273,583,691 10,883,904 4.0% 

Prisons 251,578,339 19,165,699 16,270,818 2,894,881 17.8% 216,163,813 212,924,632 3,239,181 1.5% 

Public Property 2 223,595,568 2,254,784 2,528,498 (273,714) - 10.8% 194,089,365 178,258,503 15,830,862 8.9% 

Human Services  181,340,515 9,665,908 4,407,004 5,258,904 119.3% 165,983,570 143,075,952 22,907,618 16.0% 

Managing Director3 176,591,275 11,500,281 7,291,058 4,209,223 57.7% 144,379,929 115,646,280 28,733,649 24.8% 

Streets  181,219,526 13,030,430 17,015,201 (3,984,771) - 23.4% 170,405,711 160,676,318 9,729,393 6.1% 

Public Health  166,029,489 7,443,881 17,086,560 (9,642,679) - 56.4% 158,317,830 159,137,711 (819,881) - 0.5% 

First Judicial Dist.   120,589,397 8,191,353 6,700,166 1,491,187 22.3% 105,997,274 107,708,358 (1,711,084) - 1.6% 

Innovation & Tech4 121,700,969 21,795,999 5,333,054 16,462,945 308.7% 103,647,061 90,452,659 13,194,402 14.6% 

Sub- Total $4,811,908,417 $354,783,781 $292,540,192 62,243,589 21.3% $4,426,357,562 $4,066,346,996 $360,010,566 8.9% 

Other Departments  606,455,224 43,519,230 41,403,751 2,115,479 5.1% 543,024,330 488,111,085 54,913,245 11.3% 

Total General Fund $5,418,363,641 $398,303,011 $333,943,943 $64,359,068 19.3% $4,969,381,892 $4,554,458,081 $414,923,811 9.1% 

* The City does not budget obligations on a monthly basis. If spending is annualized, then 8.3 percent of the budget is expected to be spent monthly.  

1 Includes costs for Employee Benefits and contribution to the School District of Philadelphia, Community College, and indemnit ies 
2 includes costs for Space Rental s, Septa Subsidy, and Utilities 
3 Includes costs for the Defenders Association         4 Includes costs for 911 Call Center  * Represents Current Appropriations per City’s Budget Office  

 

  
June 

2022 

YEAR-TO-DATE OBLIGATIONS 
 

As the pie chart illustrates, through June of FY2022, the City has 
expended $4.691 billion and encumbered an additional $ 278.3 
million. As a result, the City obligated $4.969 billion of the $5.418 
billion  in FY2022 appropriations. However, yearend book closing 
activities  will affect the final obligations totals, which are 
currently estimated at $5.319 billion. 
 

As Table 1 shows, the City has spent $414.9 million or 9.1% more 
than for the same period in FY2021.  Also, the twelve departments 
with the largest budgets account for over $ 4.426 billion, or 89.1% 
of the total obligations through June.  
 

Fire, Human Services, MDO, and OIT spent 12% more than in 
FY2021, primarily due to wage increases from the IAFF award; 
quarterly payroll expenditure transfers and youth programmatic 
costs; increases in legal services  and anti- violence programs ; 
and increases in 911 expenditures, respectively.   

   

Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority 

Monthly City Obligations Update 
 

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA 

   

Preliminary Total Obligations Lower 
Than City’s Target Budget

 

$278.3

$4,691.1

$449.0

Encumbrances

Expenditures

Remaining Budget

$5,418.3

Obligated: $4.969 Billion
Percent Obligated: 91.7%

FY2022 Budget and Spending 
($ in Millions)  
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Source: Obligations totals provided to PICA by the Office of the Director of Finance; General Fund only  

1
 vÙēĖÙĚÙĀġĚ ÎĥĖĖÙĀġ ēēĖĆēĖíÀġíĆĀĚ ēÙĖ -íġĴ˫Ě +ĥÓçÙġ fææíÎÙ 

2 The highest obligated departments may have large contracts that get encumbered early in the year  
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Percent Spent Percent Remaining

Finance $1,804,749,171 $1,629,490,353 $175,258,818 

Police 719,548,349 675,282,312 44,266,037 

Fire 358,607,895 320,110,227 38,497,668 

Managing 
Director  

144,379,929 115,646,280 28,733,649 

Human Services 165,983,570 143,075,952 22,907,618 

Public Property  194,089,365 178,258,503 15,830,862 

Innovation & 
Technology 

103,647,061 90,452,659 13,194,402 

Commerce 33,946,708 21,214,418 12,732,290 

Parks & 
Recreation  

62,026,721 49,479,321 12,547,400 

Total $3,586,978,769 $3,223,010,024 $363,968,745 

 

100: Wages and     
Benefits  

$3,443,083,440 $3,223,568,779 93.6% 

200: 
Contracts/Leases  

1,118,850,085 1,036,224,974 92.6% 

300/400: Supplies/ 
Equipment 

145,353,136 126,141,379 86.8% 

500: Indemnities/  
Contributions  

391,828,063 382,073,345 97.5% 

700: Debt Service 192,666,858 188,717,560 98.0% 

800: Payments to 
Other Funds 

45,951,974 12,655,856 27.5% 

900: Advances/ 
Misc. Payments 

80,630,085 -  0.0% 

Total $5,418,363,641 $4,969,381,892 91.7% 

 

MONTH OF JUNE OBLIGATIONS 

As indicated in Table 1, the City obligated $398.3 million in the month of June or 7.4% of the FY2022 
appropriations . The largest 12 departments combined spent $354.7 million, $ 62.2 million  more than they did 
last June. As shown in Table 1, Police, Fire, Human Services and Innovation & Technology spent more than 
they did last June. The increase in the Police and Fire was primarily due to the increase related to their 
arbitration awards, and due to the timing of the uniform pay as these costs were not included in June 2021. 
The increase in Human Services was due to the timing of quarterly expenditure transfers , while  the 
increase in Innovation & Technology was due to the purchase of public safety radios .  
 

As shown in the graphic  below, the largest 12 departments are preliminarily within their FY2022 target 
budgets. PICA will continue to monitor the City’s obligations in FY2023. 
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Art Museum  $2,040,000 $0 0.0% $2,040,000 100.0% 

Auditing 10,383,475 1,085,872 10.5% 9,870,081 95.1% 

Board of Ethics 998,750 102,967 10.3% 845,018 84.6% 

Board of 
Revision of Taxes 

1,085,082 123,798 11.4% 1,027,209 94.7% 

City 
Commissioners  

22,390,977 802,103 3.6% 15,281,521 68.2% 

City Council 19,496,893 2,372,785 12.2% 17,176,793 88.1% 

City Treasurer 4,801,336 185,452 3.9% 2,568,372 53.5% 

Civil Service 
Commission 

5,842,359 17,850 0.3% 168,827 2.9% 

Commerce 35,751,516 884,208 2.5% 33,946,708 95.0% 

District Attorney  43,071,796 3,074,110 7.1% 41,893,687 97.3% 

Finance 1,952,148,827 133,117,384 6.8% 1,804,749,171 92.4% 

Fire 375,759,623 42,298,263 11.3% 358,607,895 95.4% 

First Judicial 
District  

120,589,397 8,191,353 6.8% 105,997,274 87.9% 

Fleet 
Management 

59,889,333 6,673,490 11.1% 56,747,089 94.8% 

Free Library  45,659,552 2,721,429 6.0% 40,326,126 88.3% 

Human Relations 
Commission 

2,537,789 270,539 10.7% 2,298,619 90.6% 

Human Services 181,340,515 9,665,908 5.3% 165,983,570 91.5% 

L&I: Board of 
Building 
Standards 

84,612 8,065 9.5% 75,323 89.0% 

L&I: Board of L+I 
Review 

181,598 18,382 10.1% 141,480 77.9% 

Labor 3,547,247 343,204 9.7% 2,659,002 75.0% 

Law 22,076,196 2,130,402 9.7% 21,308,568 96.5% 

Licenses & 
Inspections 

41,388,072 3,607,768 8.7% 37,868,507 91.5% 

Managing 
Director  

176,591,275 11,500,281 6.5% 144,379,929 81.8% 

Mayor 7,040,987 690,559 9.8% 6,350,159 90.2% 

Chief 
Administrative 
Officer 

11,078,983 1,205,452 10.9% 7,059,893 63.7% 

Community 
Empowerment 
and Opportunity 

1,509,000 688,058 45.6% 1,463,999 97.0% 

Mural Arts 
Program 

2,663,807 46,607 1.7% 2,463,888 92.5% 
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Behavioral 
Health 

23,664,803 246,864 1.0% 22,282,330 94.2% 

Children and 
Families 

452,719 29,035 6.4% 374,022 82.6% 

Homeless 
Services 

56,310,649 2,038,382 3.6% 55,280,583 98.2% 

Human 
Resources 

6,768,679 586,883 8.7% 5,872,685 86.8% 

Innovation and 
Technology 

121,700,969 21,795,999 17.9% 103,647,061 85.2% 

Inspector 
General 

1,647,092 154,936 9.4% 1,485,278 90.2% 

Property 
Assessment 

17,648,055 1,588,051 9.0% 14,756,157 83.6% 

Sustainability  1,592,526 12,441 0.8% 1,466,048 92.1% 

Parks & 
Recreation 

66,546,227 4,369,988 6.6% 62,026,721 93.2% 

Planning & 
Development 

17,463,536 691,362 4.0% 13,252,980 75.9% 

Police 764,127,374 86,003,143 11.3% 719,548,349 94.2% 

Prisons  251,578,339 19,165,699 7.6% 216,163,813 85.9% 

Procurement  6,198,390 1,325,202 21.4% 5,021,219 81.0% 

Public Health 166,029,489 7,443,881 4.5% 158,317,830 95.4% 

Public Property  223,595,568 2,254,784 1.0% 194,089,365 86.8% 

Records 4,171,288 412,212 9.9% 4,008,153 96.1% 

Register of Wills  4,346,293 356,841 8.2% 4,269,070 98.2% 

Revenue 28,220,547 2,303,066 8.2% 22,571,032 80.0% 

Sheriff  27,905,060 2,350,871 8.4% 26,777,182 96.0% 

Sinking Fund  297,227,515 316,656 0.1% 284,467,595 95.7% 

Streets  181,219,526 13,030,430 7.2% 170,405,711 94.0% 

Totals $5,418,363,641 $398,303,011 7.4% $4,969,381,892 91.7% 
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Over
Over

Art Museum  $2,040,000 $2,040,000 $   0 0.0% 

Auditing 9,870,081 9,369,781 500,300 5.3% 

Board of Ethics 845,018 775,231 69,787 9.0% 

Board of Revision of Taxes 1,027,209 999,017 28,192  2.8% 

City Commissioners 15,281,521 18,901,858 (3,620,337) - 19.2% 

City Council 17,176,793 16,215,958 960,835 5.9% 

City Treasurer 2,568,372 1,642,859 925,513 56.3% 

Civil Service Commission 168,827 164,377 4,450 2.7% 

Commerce 33,946,708 21,214,418 12,732,290 60.0% 

District Attorney  41,893,687 39,791,348 2,102,339 5.3% 

Finance 1,804,749,171 1,629,490,353 175,258,818 10.8% 

Fire 358,607,895 320,110,227 38,497,668 12.0% 

First Judicial District  105,997,274 107,708,358 (1,711,084) - 1.6% 

Fleet Management 56,747,089 54,750,748 1,996,341 3.6% 

Free Library  40,326,126 38,906,771 1,419,355 3.6% 

Human Relations 
Commission 

2,298,619 2,191,841 106,778 4.9% 

Human Services 165,983,570 143,075,952 22,907,618 16.0% 

L&I: Board of Building 
Standards 

75,323 80,747 (5,424) - 6.7% 

L&I: Board of L+I Review 141,480 124,131 17,349 14.0% 

Labor 2,659,002 2,250,492 408,510 18.2% 

Law 21,308,568 15,823,811 5,484,757 34.7% 

Licenses & Inspections 37,868,507 35,965,980 1,902,527 5.3% 

Managing Director 144,379,929 115,646,280 28,733,649 24.8% 

Mayor 6,350,159 6,389,426 (39,267) - 0.6% 

Chief Administrative 
Officer 

7,059,893 5,625,205 1,434,688 25.5% 

Community Empowerment  1,463,999 45,000 1,418,999 3153.3% 

Mural Arts Program  2,463,888 2,101,376 362,512 17.3% 

Behavioral Health  22,282,330 15,385,573 6,896,757 44.8% 

Children and Families 374,022 400,182 (26,160) - 6.5% 

Homeless Services 55,280,583 44,688,892 10,591,691 23.7% 

Human Resources 5,872,685 5,458,110 414,575 7.6% 

Innovation and Technology 103,647,061 90,452,659 13,194,402 14.6% 

Inspector General 1,485,278 1,298,882 186,396 14.4% 

Property Assessment  14,756,157 14,559,998 196,159 1.3% 

Office of Sustainability  1,466,048 1,092,865 373,183 34.1% 

Parks and Recreation 62,026,721 49,479,321 12,547,400 25.4% 
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Over
 

Over
 

Planning & Development 13,252,980 14,357,960 (1,104,980) - 7.7% 

Police 719,548,349 675,282,312 44,266,037 6.6% 

Prisons  216,163,813 212,924,632 3,239,181 1.5% 

Procurement  5,021,219 5,842,463 (821,244) - 14.1% 

Public Health 158,317,830 159,137,711 (819,881) - 0.5% 

Public Property  194,089,365 178,258,503 15,830,862 8.9% 

Records 4,008,153 3,513,822 494,331 14.1% 

Register of Wills  4,269,070 4,136,342 132,728 3.2% 

Revenue 22,571,032 26,801,243 (4,230,211) - 15.8% 

Sheriff  26,777,182 25,725,059 1,052,123 4.1% 

Sinking Fund Commission  284,467,595 273,583,691 10,883,904 4.0% 

Streets  170,405,711 160,676,318 9,729,393 6.1% 

Totals $4,969,381,892 $4,554,458,081 $414,923,811 9.1% 


